

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

CHAP. 451 the owner or owners of the vessels, steamers or boats engaged in taking said herring, of not less than one hundred dollars, and no more than three hundred dollars, and there shall be a lien upon said vessels, steamers, boats or apparatus used in such unlawful pursuits until said penalty, with cost of prosecution, is paid.

-how recovered.

SECT. 2. All penalties named in section one may be recovered by indictment or action of debt; one-fourth part of the penalty recovered or imposed shall be for the benefit of the complainant or party prosecuting, and the remaining three fourths shall be paid into the school fund of the town of Machiasport.

Approved February 24, 1885.

Chapter 451.

An Act for the protection of trout and land-lockod salmon in the Rangeley, South Bog, Bemis, Cupsuptic and Kennebago streams.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. No person shall take, catch, kill, fish for or destroy any trout or land-locked salmon in the Rangeley stream between the mouth of the Kennebago stream and the head of the island at the eddy, so called, in said Rangeley stream, from the first day of July to the first day of May; nor in that portion of said stream from the head of said island to the Rangeley dam, at any time; nor in the South Bog stream which empties into Rangeley lake, above the dead water at the mouth of said stream, from the first day of July to the first day of May; nor in the Bemis stream which empties into Mooselucmaguntic lake, above the blue water, so called, at the mouth of said stream, from the first day of July to the first day of May; nor in the Cupsuptic stream which empties into the Cupsuptic lake, between the foot of the first falls towards its mouth and its source, from the first day of July to the first day of May; nor in the Kennebago stream between the foot of the first falls towards its mouth and the upper falls at the outlet of Kennebago lake, from the first day of September to the first day of May.

Close time for trout and landlocked salmon, in certain waters, between July 1 and May 1.

--Kennebago Lake between Sept. 1 and May 1.

616

BRIDGTON AND PRESUMPSCOT RIVER RAILROAD.

Any person who shall violate the provisions of SECT. 2. this act shall forfeit and pay the sum of twenty-five dollars -penalty for violation. for the attempt and one dollar for each and every trout or land-locked salmon so taken, caught, killed or destroyed, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, one-half to the complainant and one-half to the town where the complaint is made.

SECT. 3. Chapter two hundred and eighty of the private laws of eighteen hundred and eighty, entitled "An Act for the protection of trout and land-locked salmon in the Rangeley, South Bog, Bemis, Cupsuptic and Kennebago streams," is hereby repealed.

Approved February 24, 1885.

Chapter 452.

An Act additional to and amendatory of chapter two hundred and sixty seven of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty, relating to the Bridgton and Presumpscot River Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The time named in section one, chapter two hundred and sixty-seven of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty, for completing the railroad mentioned in said act is hereby extended for a further period of four years from and after the approval of this act. and the provisions of said chapter two hundred and sixtyseven, except so far as modified by this act, are hereby revived and continued in force.

Section one of chapter two hundred and sixty- Bec. 1, ch. 207, SECT. 2. seven, of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty, is hereby amended by striking out, in the eighth line thereof, the word "Bridgton," and inserting therein, in lieu thereof, the words 'Standish or Windham near the outlet of Sebago lake.'

Approved February 24, 1885.

Time for completing Bridgton and Presumpscot River R. R., extended.

rivate laws of 1880, am aded.

Снар. 452

Ch. 280, private laws of 1880. repealed.